

Nos. 07-984, 07-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COEUR ALASKA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

STATE OF ALASKA,
Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION
COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB, AND
LYNN CANAL CONSERVATION**

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

THOMAS S. WALDO
Counsel of Record
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 586-2751

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CORPS' DECISION TO AUTHOR- IZE THE DISCHARGE IN THIS CASE MUST BE SET ASIDE AS "NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW."	2
A. The Section 404 Permit Is in Actual Conflict with Other Provisions of the Clean Water Act.	2
B. Section 404 Does Not Exempt the Discharge at Issue from Compliance with Other Provisions of the Act.....	6
C. The Corps Has Expertise to Recog- nize Discharges That Are Subject to Effluent Limitations.	8
D. The Corps' Permit Trenches on EPA's Authority.....	10
II. A SINGLE DISCHARGE IS SUBJECT TO ONLY ONE PERMIT.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	3
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , No. 07-582, slip op. (U.S. April 28, 2009)	16
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	2, 3, 4, 7, 8
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	7
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v.</i> <i>LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	5

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	i, 1, 2, 4, 5
-------------------------	---------------

Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (“Clean Water Act”) as amended:

§ 301(b)(2)(E), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(E)	12
§ 301(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(e)	2, 5, 13
§ 304(a)(4), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(4)	12
§ 306(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(e)	1, 2, 5, 7, 13
§ 309, 33 U.S.C. § 1319	7, 11
§ 402(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	1, 2, 11, 12
§ 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	7
§ 404(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	11
§ 404(f), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)	7
§ 404(n), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(n)	7
§ 404(r), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(r)	7
§ 505, 33 U.S.C. § 1365	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 320.3	10
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(f)	13
40 C.F.R. Part 231	11
40 C.F.R. § 230.10	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 401.11	12
40 C.F.R. § 440.100(a)(2)	9
40 C.F.R. § 440.102(b)	15
40 C.F.R. § 440.104(b)(1)	13, 15
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
47 Fed. Reg. 25,682 (June 14, 1982)	12, 15
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002)	14, 15
